
 
 
 

Public Safety and Protection 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Tuesday, 7 June 2022 
Time:      9.30 am 
Venue:   A Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Christine Townsend (Chair), Amal Ali (Vice-Chair), Marley Bennett, Chris Davies, 
Richard Eddy, Tessa Fitzjohn, Jonathan Hucker, Barry Parsons and Farah Hussain 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Allison Taylor, Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
Tel: 0117 3526162 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Thursday, 26 May 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Public Safety and Protection Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies   

  

3. Declaration of Interest   

  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

To confirm as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 7 - 13) 

 

5. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 30 May 2022 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 6 June 
2022 
 

 

 

6. Annual Report 22/23   

 (Pages 14 - 22) 

7. Annual update including new policy implementation - Verbal 
report  

 

  
 
 

mailto:demo
[...]
s).  If you ask a question or make a representation, then 
you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection 

Committee 

 

 
27 July 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Guy Poultney (Chair), Marley Bennett, Richard Eddy, Jonathan Hucker and Barry Parsons 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Corrina Haskins (Democratic Services) Carl Knights (Senior Licensing Officer) Jonathan Martin (Licensing 
Manager) and Shreena Parmar (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Welcome and Safety Information 
 
The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting and read the safety information. 
 

2 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Amal Ali, Chris Davies, Tessa Fitzjohn and Katja Hornchen. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest 
 
None received.  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting 8 June 2021 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

5 Public Forum 
 
None receive
[...]
ate Hire Vehicle Policy; with the exception of tint proposals  
ii. Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy 
iii. Private hire vehicle licence conditions 
iv. Hackney carriage licence conditions 
v. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles Inspection Standards 
vi. Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Criminal Behaviour 
vii. Fit and Proper Person Policy 
d) The incorporation of the above into a single policy document entitled “Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy” 
(2) That, having considered the consultation comments and Equality Impact Assessment, 
the proposal to relax the Private Hire Vehicle policy in respect of tints in private hire vehicles be rejected. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Page 9



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Not required. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 11.50 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection  
Committee 

 

 
14th December 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillors: Amal Ali, Marley Bennett, Richard Eddy, Tessa Fitzjohn, Katja Hornchen, Jonathan Hucker, 
and Guy Poultney (Chair); 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Abigail Holman, Dakota Ferrara, Carl Knights, Graham Lange (All Licensing Section), Lynne Harvey (Legal 
Services) and Norman Cornthwaite (Democratic Services) 
 

  
1. Welcome and Safety Information 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and read the safety information. 
 

2.   
2. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Davies. 
 

3.  3. Declaration of Interest 
 
None received.  
 

4.  4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th June 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

5.  5. Public Forum 
 

Page 11



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Nothing was received.  
 

6. Threshold for Driving Offences being referred to Committee under the New National Policy 
 
The Licensing Team Leader expl
[...]
ns under any of the "relevant statutory provisions" within the meaning of 
Part 1 (health, safety and welfare in connection with work, and control of dangerous 
substances) of the Health and Safety at Work  Act  1974  to  the  extent  that  those  
functions  are  discharged otherwise than in the authority's capacity as an employer (part 1 of 
the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 (c.37)). 

 
61.    Functions relating to sea fisheries (sections 1, 2, 10 and 19 of the Sea Fisheries 
Regulation Act 1966 (c.38)). 

 
62.    Power to make closing order with respect to take-away food shops (Section 4 of the 
Local Government (Misc. Provisions) Act 1982 (c.30)). 

 

Page 19



 
Appendix B 

 
Public Safety and Protection Sub-Committee 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Public Safety and Protection Sub Committees are established with the following Terms 
of Reference: 
 
A. To encompass all of the functions falling within the Terms of Reference of the Public Safety 
and Protection Committee. 
 
B. That the Public Safety and Protection Sub Committees shall have the delegated power to 
do all things falling within their Terms of Reference provided that: 
 

i. The power to make policy shall be reserved to the Public Safety and 
Protection Committee (although for the avoidance of doubt the sub-committees   
shall   be   entitled   to   exercise   the   Council’s discretion to depart from policy or 
other guidance in an appropriate case); and 

 
ii. the  exercise  of  the  delegated  power  here  conferred  shall  be subject to 

the same general provisions as are imposed on the Public Safety and Protection 
Committee under the Council’s constitution, Part 3 in particular. 

 
 

Page 20



 

Page 21


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	PSP Full  14th December 2021minutes v1

	6 Annual Report 22/23



Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Safety and Protection
Committee
7 June 2022 at 9.30 am

Members Present:Councillors: Christine Townsend (Chair), Marley Bennett, Richard Eddy and Jonathan Hucker
Officers in Attendance:Lynne Harvey (Legal), Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services) and Abigail Holman (Licensing)

1 Welcome and Safety Information
The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.
2 Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Davies and Councillor Tessa Fitzjohn.
3 Declaration of Interest
None received.
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meetings of 27 July 2021 and 14 December 2021 were agreed as a
correct record.
5 Public Forum
None received.
6 Annual Report 22/23

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The clerk introduced the annual report and highlighted the following points:
 Cllr Farah Hussain is not able to sit on the committee due to availability issues. The Labour Group
will nominate another member to sit on the committee, which will be confirmed as soon as
possible.
 The Terms of Reference are the same as last year as there has been no change in legislation.
 The membership of Sub-Committee A will remain the same. The two new members of committee
(Cllr Townsend and Labour Councillor TBC) will join Sub-Committee B to replace the two previous
members that have stepped down.
RESOLVED the report was NOTED.
7 Annual update including new policy implementation - Verbal report
The Licensing Team Leader gave a verbal update on the previous year’s business following the new policy
implementation.
 The Public Safety and Protection Committee considered around 80 cases in 2021/22.
 For cases involving vehicle licences, 11 were granted and 14 were refused. Departing from policy
needs to be justified, but it is important to note the heavy disruption to the trade caused by Covid
related issues. There were some extensions granted in these circumstances.
 74% of cases heard were for drivers. 25 decisions were to grant the application, 42 were to refuse
and 1 was deferred. Warning letters were issued to 6 drivers.
 The committee is performing well, with all but one case being determined. Grant decisions were
often made by considering how to apply the new broader policy in cases with minor offences.
 Members almost always made unanimous decisions. This shows the effectiveness of policy and
political neutrality of members.
 The committee departed from policy in 32% of cases. This is low under the circumstances of a new
policy. This figure will probably reduce next year.
 It is difficult to get comparative statistics with other authorities due to the high workloads being
experienced by licensing teams across the country.
 The legal officer confirmed that their team could provide data on appeals for the Annual General
Meeting next year. Drivers have the right to appeal against the decision of the committee in a
Magistrate’s Court. There are only a few cases where decisions were challenged. Of these, 3
decisions were overturned. This was due to unreliable witnesses, not PSP making policy errors.

Meeting ended at 9.50 am
CHAIR __________________

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

